

No. 20-7846

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ANGEL ORTIZ,

Petitioner,

v.

DENNIS BRESLIN, SUPERINTENDENT OF QUEENSBORO
CORR. FACILITY, AND THE NEW YORK STATE DEP'T OF
CORRECTIONS AND COMMUNITY SUPERVISION,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Lawrence T. Hausman (thausman@legal-aid.org)

Counsel of Record (646-584-5885)

Will A. Page

Ursula Bentele

THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY

CRIMINAL APPEALS BUREAU

199 Water Street, 5th Floor

New York, New York 10038

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
I. The Opinion Below is in Direct Conflict with the Second Circuit.....	1
II. The State’s Confinement of Mr. Ortiz Cannot Be Reconciled with a Fundamental Rights Approach.....	4
III. Even Without the City’s Legal Obligation to Provide Shelter, <i>Bearden</i> and <i>Robinson</i> Prohibit Extended Incarceration on the Basis of Indigence and Homelessness	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 460 U.S. 660 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	7
<i>Earley v. Murray</i> , 451 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	8
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 326 (1959).....	5
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	7
<i>Hurd v. Fredenburgh</i> , 984 F.3d 1075 (2d Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 190 P. 608 (Kan. 1920).....	5
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	10
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	3
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	7, 12
<i>People ex rel. Johnson v. Superintendent</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 187 (2020)	2, 8

<i>People ex rel. Ortiz v. Breslin</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 1087 (2021)	4
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	9, 10
<i>Whirl v. Kern</i> , 407 F.2d 781 (5th Cir. 1968).....	11
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	11
<i>Young v. Harper</i> , 520 U.S. 143 (1997).....	6
Statutes & Regulations	
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 7005	10
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs.	
tit. 9, § 8003.1	5
tit. 9, § 8004.1	6
tit. 9, § 8004.3	6
tit. 18, § 352.36(a)(4)(iv), (b)	9
N.Y. Correction Law	
§ 73(10).....	7
§ 206(1).....	5
N.Y. Executive Law	
§ 259-c(14)	4
§ 259-i(3).....	6
N.Y. Mental Hygiene Law, Article 10	10
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.40.....	5
